

20-0118-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

BASIL SIMON, in his capacity as Receiver
for FUTURENET GROUP, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

GTR SOURCE, LLC, STEPHEN W. BIEGEL,
in his capacity as New York City Marshal, Badge No. 27,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE GTR SOURCE, LLC

JAMES ZAWODZINSKI, JR.
RYAN K. CUMMINGS
HODGSON RUSS LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
GTR Source, LLC
The Guaranty Building
140 Pearl Street, Suite 100
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 856-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Judgment is entered in favor of GTR and against FutureNet.	6
B. GTR Executes Upon its Judgment.	7
C. Basil Simon is appointed Receiver of FutureNet and files suit against GTR.....	8
D. The Receiver and GTR move for summary judgment.....	9
E. Non-party Investment Firms file the Notice of Appeal.	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	11
POINT I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE SIMON HAS NO DAMAGES PROXIMATELY CAUSED BY THE ALLEGED TORTS.....	12
POINT II. THE <i>ROOKER-FELDMAN</i> DOCTRINE ALSO BARS THE RECEIVER’S CLAIMS.....	20
POINT III. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO CONSIDER SIMON’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT REACHED BY THE DISTRICT COURT.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS - cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
A. Public Policy Does Not Favor Reversal.....	25
1. Simon Has Failed to Establish that the Separate Entity Rule is Applicable to the Present Matter before this Court.....	26
2. This Court Has Held That the Separate Entity Rule is Arcane and No Longer Applicable Due to Modern Technology.....	28
B. New York Has Jurisdiction Over Comerica Bank.....	33
1. Simon Lacks Standing to Challenge this Court’s Jurisdiction Over Comerica Bank.....	33
2. Comerica Bank Expressly Consented to Jurisdiction of this Court.....	34
3. New York Maintains General Jurisdiction Over Comerica Bank.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>AHW Inv. V. Partnership v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	13
<i>Baltazar v. Houslanger & Assocs.</i> 2018 WL 4781143 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2018)	39, 40
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (U.S. 2014).....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Diesel v. Town of Lewisboro</i> , 232 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Digitrex, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 491 F.Supp. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	29, 30
<i>In re Gaston & Snow</i> , 234 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Genger v. Genger</i> , 771 Fed. Appx. 99 (2d Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Hoblock v. Albany Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)	20, 21
<i>Indus. Sav. Bank v. People’s Funeral Serv. Corp.</i> , 296 F. 1006 (D.C. Cir. 1924).....	18
<i>Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	34
<i>Kropelnicki v. Siegel</i> , 290 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v Microflo Ltd.</i> , 718 F3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	25
<i>Marc Dev. v. Wolin</i> , 904 F. Supp. 777 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	18
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 491 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Piluso v. Siemens Information and Comm’n Networks, Inc.</i> , 149 Fed.Appx. 44 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Simon v. GTR Source, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 7283279 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 2019)	12, 15
<i>Soto v. Cty. Of Westchester</i> , 2018 WL 527977 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2018)	25, 26
<i>Subway Intern. B.V. v. Bletas</i> , 512 Fed.Appx. 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Tire Engineering and Distribution L.L.C. v. Bank of China Limited</i> , 740 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2014)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 339 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>WAG SPV I, LLC v. Fortunate Global Shipping & Logistics, Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 1489814 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020).....	31
<i>Wilkinson ex rel. Wilkinson v. Russell</i> , 182 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Williams v. Seterus, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 362874 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 22, 2020)	18
 <u>State Cases</u>	
<i>In re Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 219 (1993).....	13
<i>Bam Bam Entm’t LLC v. Pagnotta</i> , 2018 N.Y. Slip. Op. 28109, 59 Misc. 3d 906, 75 N.Y.S.3d 804 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2018).13, 14, 16, 18, 19	
<i>Brunswick Hospital Center, Inc. v. Hynes</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 333 (1981)	35
<i>Day v. Bach</i> , 87 N.Y. 56 (1881)	15, 17
<i>Douglass v. Phenix Ins. Co. of Brooklyn, N. Y.</i> , 138 N.Y. 209 (1893).....	32
<i>GTR Source, LLC v. FutureNet Grp., Inc.</i> , 58 Misc.3d 1229(A), 98 N.Y.S.3d 500(Table), (Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. Mar. 13, 2018)	7, 22, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Home Sav. of Am., F.A. v. Gkanios</i> , 233 A.D.2d 422 (2d Dep't 1996).....	34
<i>Hotel 71 Mezz Lender LLC v. Falor</i> , 58 A.D.3d 270 (1st Dep't 2008)	32
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 533 (2009)	27, 28, 32, 33
<i>Motorola Credit Corporation v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 149 (2014).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Advanced Emp't Concepts, Inc.</i> , 703 N.Y.S.2d 3 (1st Dep't 2000)	32
<i>National Broadway Bank v. Sampson</i> , 179 N.Y. 213 (1904)	32
<i>Matter of National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v Advanced Empl. Concepts</i> , 269 A.D.2d 101 (1st Dep't 2000).....	32
<i>Petrogradsky Mejdunarodny Kommerchesky Bank v. Nat'l City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 253 N.Y. 23, 170 N.E. 479 (1930)	31
<i>Salkey v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 N.Y. Slip. Op. 31240(U), (Sup. Ct. Broome Cty. 2019)	18, 21, 22
<i>Simon v. GTR Source, LLC</i> , 62 Misc.3d 794, 89 N.Y.S.3d 528 (Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. Nov. 26, 2018)	8
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Bowie</i> , 89 A.D.3d 931 (2d Dep't 2011).....	33
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1332	4
